are presented under cash flows from
financing activities. Additionally, the
interest expense on the lease liabilities
calculated under IFRS 16 amounting to
$0.9 million is presented under cash
flows from operating activities.

2.2. Prior-period adjustments
In 2019, the Group has made an
additional tax provision relating to
reappraisal of uncertain tax positions,
the most significant one relates to a
classification of marketing activity
affecting a historical tax position.

This has been presented as a
prior-period adjustment and has led
to a decrease in profit after tax of
$10.1 million in 2018 (30 June 2018:
$5.1 million) and a decrease in opening
retained earnings for 2018 of
$51.2 million with a decrease in
closing equity at 31 December 2018
of $58.1 million. The impact on the
condensed consolidated income
statement, balance sheet, equity
and cash flow statements are shown
in the tables below and overleaf.

   Year to 31 December 2018 Six months to 30 June 2018

   Effect of   Effect of
   prior-period   prior-period
  As reported adjustments Restated As reported adjustments Restated
Income statement and other comprehensive income (OCI)  $m $m $m $m $m $m

Total expenses   2,486.9 1.8 2,488.7 1,142.5 0.9 1,143.4
Effect analysed as:
Operational expenses   605.7 1.8 607.5 309.2 0.9 310.1
Profit before tax   137.4 (1.8) 135.6 163.6 (0.9) 162.7
Tax expense   (9.4) (8.3) (17.7) (10.5) (4.2) (14.7)
Profit after tax   128.0 (10.1) 117.9 153.1 (5.1) 148.0
OCI: exchange losses on translating foreign operations  (17.9) 3.2 (14.7) (3.2) 1.4 (1.8)
Total comprehensive income   126.2 (6.9) 119.3 149.9 (3.7) 146.2

 Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements  Hiscox Ltd Interim Statement 2019 17

TitleNotes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements continued

16 Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements  Hiscox Ltd Interim Statement 2019

as underwriting risk, reserving risk,
reliability of fair values, equity price risk,
interest rate risk, liquidity risk, credit risk,
currency risk, capital risk and tax risk.
The Group recognises that following
the decision of the UK to leave the
European Union, it may continue to face
greater volatility in credit, currency and

[…]

employees and officers’ insurance
written by Syndicate 3624. Hiscox
Europe excludes the kidnap and
ransom business written by Hiscox
Société Anonyme.

Hiscox International comprises the
specialty and fine art lines written through
Hiscox Insurance Company (Guernsey)
Limited, and the motor business written
via DirectAsia, together with US
commercial, property and specialty
business written by Syndicate 3624
and Hiscox Insurance Company Inc.
via the Hiscox USA business division.
It also includes the European kidnap
and ransom business written by Hiscox
Société Anonyme and Syndicate 33.

Hiscox London Market comprises
the internationally traded insurance
business written by the Group’s
London-based underwriters via
Syndicate 33, including lines in
property, marine and energy, casualty
and other specialty insurance lines,
excluding the kidnap and ransom
business. In addition, the segment
includes elements of business written
by Syndicate 3624 being auto physical
damage and aviation business.

   Year to 31 December 2018

   Effect of
   prior-period
   adjustments
   – opening
   As reported  balance Restated
Opening equity   $m $m $m

Total equity
Balance at 1 January   2,368.4 (51.2) 2,317.2

 Year to 31 December 2018 Six months to 30 June 2018

  Effect of Effect of   Effect of
  prior-period prior-period   prior-period Effect of
  adjustments adjustments at   adjustments prior-period
  – opening 31 December   – opening adjustments at
 As reported balance 2018 Restated As reported balance 30 June 2018 Restated
Balance sheet $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Total assets   10,846.3 – (10.0) 10,836.3 11,042.1 – 1.1 11,043.2
Effect analysed as adjustments to
Current tax asset   13.6 – (10.0) 3.6 – – 1.1 1.1
Total liabilities   8,529.2 51.2 (3.1) 8,577.3 8,622.4 51.2 4.8 8,678.4
Effect analysed as adjustments to:
Deferred tax   – 9.6 (0.5)  9.1   –   9.6 (0.2) 9.4
Current tax   10.3 37.8 (4.2) 43.9 10.3 37.8 4.2 52.3
Trade and other payables  1,081.1 3.8 1.6 1,086.5 1,340.1 3.8 0.8 1,344.7
Total equity   2,317.1 (51.2) (6.9) 2,259.0 2,419.7 (51.2) (3.7) 2,364.8
Effect analysed as adjustments to:
Retained earnings   2,368.9 (51.2) (10.1) 2,307.6 2,460.6 (51.2) (5.1) 2,404.3
Currency translation reserve  (328.5) – 3.2 (325.3) (313.8) – 1.4 (312.4)

   Year to 31 December 2018 Six months to 30 June 2018

   Effect of   Effect of
   prior-period   prior-period
Other  As reported adjustments Restated As reported adjustments Restated

Earnings per share (¢)   45.1 (3.5) 41.6 54.0 (1.8) 52.2
Diluted earnings per share (¢)   44.3 (3.5) 40.8 52.5 (1.7) 50.8
Net asset value per share (¢)   819.1 (20.5) 798.6 853.1 (19.4) 833.7
Tangible net asset value per share (¢)   746.8 (20.6) 726.2 785.8 (19.3) 766.5
Return on equity (%)   5.6 (0.3) 5.3 13.5 (0.2) 13.3

The impact on the condensed consolidated interim cash flow statement is limited to a decrease in profit before tax and a
corresponding increase in changes in other assets and liabilities within net cash flows from operating activities of $1.8 million
for the year ended 31 December 2018 and $0.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

 Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements  Hiscox Ltd Interim Statement 2019 17

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements continued

18 Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements  Hiscox Ltd Interim Statement 2019